

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAY DANSBY,

Petitioner,

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, Director,
Arkansas Division of Correction

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIM GRIFFIN

Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI

Arkansas Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DYLAN L. JACOBS

Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER STEINBERG

Senior Assistant Solicitor General

JOSEPH KARL LUEBKE

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-6302

nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement.....	1
Discussion	11
I. This case is governed by Section 2254(d) of AEDPA, and review of the third question presented should be denied.....	11
A. The Eighth Circuit correctly held that Section 2254(d) applies in this case.....	11
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision that Section 2254(d) applies does not conflict with the decisions of any other circuit.	15
II. The first question presented does not merit review.	17
A. The Eighth Circuit correctly held that the Arkansas Supreme Court’s decision was not contrary to or an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law.	18
B. The answer to the first question presented would not affect the outcome of Dansby’s habeas proceedings.	23
C. Dansby’s alternative argument that the first question presented implicates a circuit split does not merit review.	26
III. The second question presented does not merit review.	27
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931)	18-19, 22
<i>Ashburn v. Korte</i> , 761 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 886 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Biggers v. State</i> , 878 S.W.2d 717 (Ark. 1994)	4, 13
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	24
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 569 U.S. 1015 (2013)	5
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014)	6, 13
<i>Dansby v. Norris</i> , No. 03-CV-1146, 2008 WL 2859070, (W.D. Ark. July 22, 2008).....	5
<i>Dansby v. Norris</i> , 682 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Dansby v. State</i> , 893 S.W.2d 331 (Ark. 1995)	1-2,4,13-15, 20
<i>Dansby v. State</i> , 84 S.W.3d 857 (Ark. 2002)	4
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	19-20, 22
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	18, 20, 22, 24
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12, 23
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	12-14
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013) (per curiam)	8, 22-23, 27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	11, 15, 17, 23, 27
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1).....	11, 18, 26
